# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM433961

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Webster Bank, National Association		06/30/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mineral Fusion Natural Brands LLC	
Street Address:	600 West Bayaud Avenue	
City:	Denver	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80233	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5010964	MINERAL FUSION

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048538806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404.853.8000

juliemurphy@eversheds-sutherland.com Email:

Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36408-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Leishman
SIGNATURE:	/Richard Leishman/
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2017

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Termination and Release of Trademarks -Amendment No. 1 Mineral 2017#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademarks -Amendment No. 1 Mineral 2017#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademarks -Amendment No. 1 Mineral 2017#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006099 FRAME: 0287

900412248

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of June 30, 2017, by WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, (the "Lender"), in favor of MINERAL FUSION NATURAL BRANDS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 28, 2013 (as amended, the "Agreement"), by the Debtor in favor of the Lender the Debtor granted to the Lender a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Debtor in and to the trademark listed on Schedule I attached hereto, which trademark is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademark"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, from any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (together with the Trademark, the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to terminate and release its security interests in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Debtor in and to the Collateral, including the Trademark identified on Schedule I attached hereto; and

**WHEREAS**, the Agreement was recorded on July 23, 2015 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Reel: 005583; Frame: 0625.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully its security interests in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Debtor in and to the Collateral, and reassigns and transfers to the Debtor all right, title and interest that the Lender may have in the Collateral, and terminates the Agreement. The Lender hereby authorizes the Debtor, or the Debtor's authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

7412994\_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006099 FRAME: 0288

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has executed this Release, to take effect as of the date first set forth above.

> WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: R. / R. / Rozzi Name: Christoffiar J. Rozzi Title: Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006099 FRAME: 0289

# SCHEDULE I

MARK	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
MINERAL FUSION	8/2/2016	5010964

39353829.1

**RECORDED: 07/06/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006099 FRAME: 0290